regarding Berendsen and from the following consolidated financial statements:

 Elis’ audited consolidated financial statements for financial year ended

December 31, 2016
6
, as presented in Elis’ 2016 registration document,

filed with the AMF on April 6, 2017 under number R. 17-013 (the

“Registration Document”); and

 Berendsen’s audited consolidated financial statements for financial year

ended December 31, 2016, as published in Berendsen’s Annual Report

and Accounts 2016.

In accordance with AMF recommendation no. 2013-08, as amended, relating

to pro forma financial information, no adjustment has been made to the Elis

historical financial information used to draft the Non-Audited Pro Forma

Financial Information, as a result of events that occurred after the close of

financial year 2016.

Key financial information from the consolidated pro forma income

statement for financial year ended December 31, 2016

(In millions of euros)

Historical

data

for Elis

Historical

data

for

Berendsen

Sum of

historical

data

(note 1)

“Berendsen

acquisition”

adjustment

(note 2)

“Transaction

financing”

adjustment

(note 3)

“Transaction

costs”

adjustment

(note 4)

Pro Forma

Financial

Information

Revenue 1,512.8 1,357.7 2,870.4 - - - 2,870.4

Operating expenses (1,304.2) (1,160.7) (2,465.0) - - - (2,465.0)

Operating income

before other income

and expense and

amortization of

customer relationships

208.6 196.9 405.5 - - - 405.5

Amortization of

customer relationships
(45.6) (9.1) (54.7) - - - (54.7)

Goodwill impairment - - - - - - -

Other income and

expense (a)
24.5 (15.8) 8.7 - - (25.7) (17.0)

Operating income 187.4 172.1 359.5 - - (25.7) 333.8

6  No pro forma adjustments have been included in the Non-Audited Pro Forma Financial Information presented in this section in respect of the

acquisitions of Indusal and Lavebras or their financing in order to reflect them as if completed as of January 1, 2016. Accordingly, the Non-

Audited Pro Forma Financial Information reflects the results of operation of Indusal only for the period from December 21, 2016 to

December 31, 2016 and its assets and liabilities only as at December 31, 2016 and excludes the results of operations, assets and liabilities of

Lavebras.

Page 20

Net financial expense (55.7) (25.0) (80.6) - (10.7) - (91.3)

Income (loss) before

tax
131.7 147.1 278.9 - (10.7) (25.7) 242.5

Income tax benefit
(expense)

(38.1) (35.2) (73.3) - 5.9 8.8 (58.5)

Share of net income of

equity-accounted

companies

- - - - - - -

Net income (loss) 93.7 111.9 205.6 - (4.8) (16.8) 183.9

Attributable to:

- owners of the parent 93.7 111.5 205.2

183.6

- non-controlling

interests
(0.0) 0.4 0.4

0.4

Earnings (loss) per

share (EPS) / Earnings

(loss) per share (EPS)

from continuing

operations (in euros):

- basic, attributable to
owners of the parent

€0.82 €0.65 €1.06

€0.95

- diluted, attributable to
owners of the parent

€0.82 €0.65 €1.06

€0.95

(a) Other operating income and expense mainly include:

i. €35.6 million of income relating to the Puteaux site disposal and various

transaction costs, restructuring costs and other non-recurring expenses as

described in note 4.4 of Elis’ 2016 consolidated financial statements; and

ii. €12.8 million relating to strategy implementation costs and €2.9 million in

respect of other costs/income as described in note 4 of Berendsen’s 2016

consolidated financial statements.

Key financial information from the consolidated pro forma statement of

financial position for financial year ended December 31, 2016

(in millions of

euros)

Historical

data

for Elis

net

Historical

data

for

Berendsen

net

Sum of

historical

data

(note 1)

“Berendsen

acquisition”

adjustment

(note 2)

“Transaction

financing”

adjustment

(note 3)

“Transaction

costs”

adjustment

(note 4)

“CPPIB

Financing”

adjustment

(note 5)

Pro Forma

Financial

Information

Goodwill 1,755.7 480.6 2,236.3 1,825.2 - - - 4,061.5

Intangible assets 350.9 35.5 386.4 - - - - 386.4

Property, plant and

equipment
896.5 674.7 1,571.2 - - - - 1,571.2

Equity-accounted

companies
- - - - - - - -

Available-for-sale
financial assets

0.1 - 0.1 - - - - 0.1

Other non-current

assets
4.2 87.1 91.3 - (86.8) - - 4.5

Deferred tax assets 19.4 15.0 34.4 0.3 - - - 34.7

TOTAL NON-

CURRENT

ASSETS

3,026.8 1,292.9 4,319.7 1,825.5 (86.8) - - 6,058.4

Inventories 62.4 65.7 128.1 - - - - 128.1

Trade and other

receivables
392.6 224.1 616.7 - - - - 616.7

Current tax assets 6.6 10.3 16.9 - 4.5 15.0 - 36.3

Other assets 17.0 2.5 19.4 - - - - 19.4

Cash and cash

equivalents
169.6 365.9 535.5 (1,049.8) 1,093.2 (43.4) - 535.5

Assets held for sale 1.1 - 1.1 - - - - 1.1

TOTAL

CURRENT

ASSETS

649.3 668.5 1,317.8 (1,049.8) 1,097.7 (28.5) - 1,337.2

TOTAL ASSETS 3,676.1 1,961.4 5,637.5 775.5 1,010.8 (28.5) - 7,395.6

Share capital 1,140.1 61.1 1,201.2 629.4 - - 101.3 1,931.9

Additional paid-in

capital
280.9 117.6 398.5 566.0 - (11.6) 98.7 1,051.5

Treasury share

reserve
(1.6) - (1.6) - - - - (1.6)

Other reserves 0.7 178.1 178.8 (178.1) - - - 0.7

Page 21

Retained earnings

(accumulated

deficit)

(267.0) 283.6 16.6 (283.6) - (16.8) - (283.8)

Other components

of equity
(6.1) (1.1) (7.2) 1.1

- - (6.1)

EQUITY

ATTRIBUTABLE

TO OWNERS OF

THE PARENT

1,147.0 639.3 1,786.3 734.8 - (28.5) 200.0 2,692.7

NON-
CONTROLLING

INTERESTS

4.0 6.0 10.0 29.5 (29.5) - - 10.0

EQUITY 1,151.0 645.3 1,796.3 764.3 (29.5) (28.5) 200.0 2,702.6

Non-current

provisions
24.2 - 24.2 - - - - 24.2

Employee benefit

liabilities
62.9 46.5 109.4 - - - - 109.4

Non-current

borrowings
1,276.8 605.1 1,881.9 2.0 (605.9) - - 1,278.0

Deferred tax

liabilities
176.8 87.9 264.8 - (6.7) - - 258.1

Other non-current

liabilities
22.6 18.3 40.9 - (17.2) - - 23.7

TOTAL NON-

CURRENT

LIABILITIES

1,563.4 757.8 2,321.2 2.0 (629.8) - - 1,693.4

Current provisions 4.9 8.9 13.8 - - - - 13.8

Current tax

liabilities
3.9 29.6 33.5 - 11.1 - - 44.6

Trade and other

payables
162.6 82.5 245.0 - - - - 245.0

Other liabilities 296.3 169.8 466.1 - (0.4) - - 465.7

Bank overdrafts and

current borrowings
494.1 267.5 761.6 9.4 1,659.4 - (200.0) 2,230.4

Liabilities directly
associated with

assets held for sale

- - - - - - - -

TOTAL

CURRENT

LIABILITIES

961.7 558.3 1,520.0 9.4 1,670.2 - (200.0) 2,999.6

TOTAL EQUITY

AND

LIABILITIES

3,676.1 1,961.4 5,637.5 775.7 1,010.8 (28.5) - 7,395.6

B.9 Forecasts or

estimates
Not applicable.

B.1

0

Qualification

s on the

historical

financial

information

in the audit

report

Not applicable.

B.1

1

Explanations

if the issuer’s

net working

capital is not

sufficient to

meet its

current

obligations

Not applicable.

Section C – Securities

C.1 Type, class

and

identification

number of

the securities

The New Shares, whose admission to trading on Euronext’s regulated market

in Paris (“Euronext Paris”) is being requested, are ordinary shares of the same

class as the Company’s existing shares.

[…]

2.9. Consequences of the Transaction

 Consequences of the Transaction for Elis and its shareholders 2.9.1.

2.9.1.1 Impact of the Transaction on Elis’ equity

The table below presents the impact of the Transaction (excluding and including the CPPIB

Cash Placing) on Elis’ equity:

Number of financial

securities

Share capital

(in thousands of

euros)

Additional paid-in

capital
(i)

(in thousands of

euros)

Pre-Transaction 140,167,049 140,167 1,546,350

Issuance of the total number of

New Shares
69,052,152 69,052 1,300,885

Post-Transaction

(excluding the CPPIB Cash

Placing)

209,219,201 209,219 2,847,235

Post-Transaction

(including the CPPIB Cash

Placing)

219,350,914 219,351 3,037,103

Source: Elis data

Note: (i) Excluding issuance costs for an estimated amount of €17.7 million before tax.

2.9.1.2 Combined Group ownership structure post-Transaction

The following table shows the impact of the Transaction on the ownership of Elis’ share

capital and voting rights based on Elis and Berendsen’s ownership structures at June 30,

2017:

Shareholders Pre-Transaction

Number of

shares
%

Number of

exercisable voting

rights

%

Eurazeo,

including: 23,635,032 16.86% 42,892,699 26.85%

Legendre

Holding 27 SAS
(a

)
 22,522,058 16.07% 40,873,361 25.58%

Eurazeo SE
(a)

 1,112,974 0.79% 2,019,338 1.26%

Crédit Agricole

Assurances
(a)

 13,991,662 9.98% 13,991,662 8.76%

CPPIB
(c)

 6,769,248 4.83% 6,769,248 4.24%

Free float,

including: 95,715,607 68.29% 96,117,816 60.16%

Berendsen

shareholders – – – –

Ameriprise

Financial, Inc.
(b)

 14,694,718 10.48% 14,694,718 9.20%

Page 99

ECIP Elis

SARL
(a)

 190,172 0.14% 345,124 0.22%

Executives and

employees
(e)

 399,801 0.29% 484,476 0.30%

Treasury shares 55,500
(d)

 0.04% – –

Total 140,167,049 100% 159,771,425 100%

(a) Shareholders who have disclosed that they are bound by a shareholders’ agreement which is not a

concert action within the meaning of article L. 233-10 of the French Commercial Code.

(b) Based on Ameriprise Financial, Inc.’s disclosure regarding the crossing of ownership thresholds

dated June 22, 2017. Ameriprise Financial, Inc. holds Elis shares via its subsidiary Threadneedle

Asset Management Limited.

(c) CPPIB and the Company have entered into an investment agreement on June 7, 2017.

(d) As at June 30, 2017.

(e) Following the vesting of 250, 392 shares under the performance share plan dated April 7, 2015,

[…]

share capital of the Company as at June 30, 2017) would be as follows:

 Shareholder’s interest

 Non-diluted

basis

Diluted

basis
(1)

Before issuance of New Shares pursuant to the

present share capital increase
1% 0.99%

After issuance of 69,052,152 New Shares pursuant

to the present share capital increase
0.67% 0.66%

After issuance of 10,131,713 New Shares pursuant

to the share capital increase reserved for CPPIB
0.64% 0.63%

(1) The calculations assume issuance of the maximum number of shares that may be issued as a result of existing
performance share plans. At June 30, 2017, 1,689,216 performance shares were allotted to certain corporate

officers of the Group under certain performance conditions, and such shares may lead to the allotment of existing

treasury shares or issuance of new shares.

Page 125

 Impact of the Transaction on the ownership of Elis’ share capital and 3.10.3.

voting rights

The following tables show the ownership of Elis’ share capital and voting rights before (on

the basis of the ownership structure as at June 30, 2017) and after the issuance of New Shares

and the CPPIB Cash Placing as part of the Transaction:

Pre-Transaction

(based on the ownership structure as at June 30, 2017)

Shareholders
Number of

shares

% of the

share capital

Number of

theoretical

voting rights

% of

theoretical

voting rights

Number of

exercisable

voting rights

% of

exercisable

voting

rights

Eurazeo,

including: 23,635,032 16.86% 42,892,699 26.84% 42,892,699 26.85%

Legendre

Holding 27 SAS(a) 22,522,058 16.07% 40,873,361 25.57% 40,873,361 25.58%

Eurazeo SE(a) 1,112,974 0.79% 2,019,338 1.26% 2,019,338 1.26%

Crédit Agricole

Assurances(a) 13,991,662 9.98% 13,991,662 8.75% 13,991,662 8.76%

CPPIB(c) 6,769,248 4.83% 6,769,248 4.24% 6,769,248 4.24%

Free float,

including: 95,715,607 68.29% 96,117,816 60.14% 96,117,816 60.16%

Ameriprise Financial,

Inc.(b) 14,694,718 10.48% 14,694,718 9.19% 14,694,718 9.20%

ECIP Elis SARL(a) 190,172 0.14% 345,124 0.22% 345,124 0.22%

Executives and

employees(e) 399,801 0.29% 484,476 0.30% 484,476 0.30%

Treasury shares 55,500(d) 0.04% 55,500(d) 0.03% – –

Total 140,167,049 100% 159,826,925 100% 159,771,425 100%

(a) Shareholders who have disclosed that they are bound by a shareholders’ agreement which is not a concert

action within the meaning of article L. 233-10 of the French Commercial Code.

(b) Based on Ameriprise Financial, Inc.’s disclosure regarding the crossing of ownership thresholds dated June

22, 2017. Ameriprise Financial, Inc. holds Elis shares via its subsidiary Threadneedle Asset Management

Limited.

(c) CPPIB and the Company have entered into an investment agreement on June 7, 2017.

(d) As at June 30, 2017.

(e) Following the vesting of 250,392 shares under the performance share plan dated April 7, 2015, whose

[…]

be considered as intercompany transactions. As such, no restatement has been made in the

Non-Audited Pro Forma Financial Information of Elis and Berendsen.

The Non-Audited Pro Forma Financial Information reflects a hypothetical situation and is

presented for illustration purposes only. As such, it does not constitute any indication with

regard to the results of operational activities, nor to the financial position of the Combined

Group for financial year ended December 31, 2016. Moreover, the Non-Audited Pro Forma

Financial Information does not provide any indication as to the results of operational

activities or financial position of the Combined Group following the implementation of the

Transaction.

Page 130

4.3. Financial information and pro forma adjustments

 Pro forma consolidated income statement for the financial year ending 4.3.1.

December 31, 2016

(In millions of euros)

Historica

l data for

Elis

Historical

data for

Berendsen

Sum of

historica

l data

(note 1)

Adjustment

“Berendsen

acquisition”

(note 2)

Adjustment

“Transaction

Financing”

(note 3)

Adjustment

“Transaction

costs”

(note 4)

Pro Forma

Financial

Informatio

n

Revenue 1,512.8 1,357.7 2,870.4 - - - 2,870.4

Operating expenses (1,304.2) (1,160.7) (2,465.0) - - - (2,465.0)

Operating income before other

income and expense and

amortization of customer

relationships

208.6 196.9 405.5 - - - 405.5

Amortization of customer

relationships
(45.6) (9.1) (54.7) - - - (54.7)

Goodwill impairment - - - - - - -

Other operating income and

expense(a)
24.5 (15.8) 8.7 - - (25.7) (17.0)

Operating income 187.4 172.1 359.5 - - (25.7) 333.8

Net financial expense (55.7) (25.0) (80.6) - (10.7) - (91.3)

Income (loss) before tax 131.7 147.1 278.9 - (10.7) (25.7) 242.5

Income tax benefit (expense) (38.1) (35.2) (73.3) - 5.9 8.8 (58.5)

Share of net income of equity-

accounted companies
- - - - - - -

Net income (loss) 93.7 111.9 205.6 - (4.8) (16.8) 183.9

Attributable to:

- owners of the parent 93.7 111.5 205.2

183.6

- non-controlling interests (0.0) 0.4 0.4

0.4

Earnings (loss) per share (EPS) /

Earnings (loss) per share (EPS)

from continuing operations (in

euros):

- basic, attributable to owners of

the parent
€0.82 €0.65 €1.06

€0.95

- diluted, attributable to owners

of the parent
€0.82 €0.65 €1.06

€0.95

(a) Other operating income and expense mainly include:

i. €35.6 million of income relating to the disposal of the Puteaux site and various transaction costs,

restructuring costs and other non-recurring expenses as described in note 4.4 of the 2016

consolidated financial statements of Elis; and

ii. €12.8 million relating to strategy implementation costs and €2.9 million in respect of other

costs/income as described in note 4 of the 2016 consolidated financial statements of Berendsen.

Elis and Berendsen’s historical data have been combined in the greatest possible extent from

the financial data used for the drafting of Non-Audited Pro Forma Financial Information (cf.

note 1 of section 4.3.3 “Notes to the Non-Audited Pro Forma Financial Information” of the

Securities Note).

Page 131

 Pro forma balance sheet as of December 31, 2016 4.3.2.

(In millions of euros)

Histori

cal

data

for Elis

net

Histori

cal

data

for

Berend

sen

net

Sum of

histori

cal

datas

(note

1)

Adjustmen

t

“Berendse

n

acquisition

”

(note 2)

Adjustment

“Transacti

on

Financing”

(note 3)

Adjustment

“Transactio

n

costs”

(note 4)

Adjustmen

t “CPPIB

Cash

Placing”

(note 5)

Pro

Forma

Financial

Informati

on

Goodwill 1,755.7  480.6  2,236.3  1,825.2  -  -  -  4,061.5

Intangible assets 350.9  35.5  386.4  -  -  -  -  386.4

Property, plant and equipment 896.5  674.7  1,571.2  -  -  -  -  1,571.2

Available-for-sale financial

assets
0.1  -  0.1  -  -  -  -  0.1

Other non-current assets 4.2  87.1  91.3  -  (86.8) -  -  4.5

Deferred tax assets 19.4  15.0  34.4  0.3 - -  -  34.7

TOTAL NON-CURRENT

ASSETS
3,026.8  1,292.9  4,319.7  1,825.5 (86.8) -  -  6,058.4

Inventories 62.4  65.7  128.1  -  -  -  -  128.1

Trade and other receivables 392.6  224.1  616.7  -  -  -  -  616.7

Current tax assets 6.6  10.3  16.9  -  4.5  15.0  -  36.3

Other assets 17.0  2.5  19.4  -  -  -  -  19.4

Cash and cash equivalents 169.6  365.9  535.5  (1,049.8) 1,093.2  (43.4) -  535.5

Assets held for sale 1.1  -  1.1  -  -  -  -  1.1

TOTAL CURRENT

ASSETS
649.3  668.5  1,317.8  (1,049.8) 1,097.7  (28.5) -  1,337.2

TOTAL ASSETS 3,676.1  1,961.4  5,637.5  775.7  1,010.8  (28.5) -  7,395.6

Share capital 1,140.1  61.1  1,201.2  629.4  -  -  101.3 1,931.9

Additional paid-in capital 280.9  117.6  398.5  566.0  -  (11.6) 98.7 1,051.5

Treasury share reserve (1.6) -  (1.6) -  -  -  -  (1.6)

Other reserves 0.7  178.1  178.8  (178.1) -  -  -  0.7

Retained earnings

(accumulated deficit)
(267.0) 283.6  16.6  (283.6) - (16.8) -  (283.8)

Other components of equity (6.1) (1.1) (7.2) 1.1  - -  -  (6.1)

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE

TO OWNERS OF THE

PARENT

1,147.0  639.3  1,786.3  734.8  - (28.5) 200.0 2,692.7

NON-CONTROLLING

INTERESTS
4.0  6.0  10.0  29.5  (29.5) -  -  10.0

EQUITY 1,151.0  645.3  1,796.3  764.3  (29.5) (28.5) 200.0 2,702.6

Non-current provisions 24.2  -  24.2  -  -  -  -  24.2

Employee benefit liabilities 62.9  46.5  109.4  -  -  -  -  109.4

Non-current borrowings 1,276.8  605.1  1,881.9  2.0  (605.9) -  -  1,278.0

Deferred tax liabilities 176.8  87.9  264.8  -  (6.7) -  -  258.1

Other non-current liabilities 22.6  18.3  40.9  -  (17.2) -  -  23.7

TOTAL NON-CURRENT

LIABILITIES
1,563.4  757.8  2,321.2  2.0  (629.8) -  -  1,693.4

Current provisions 4.9  8.9  13.8  -  -  -  -  13.8

Current tax liabilities 3.9  29.6  33.5  -  11.1  -  -  44.6

Trade and other payables 162.6  82.5  245.0  -  -  -  -  245.0

Other liabilities 296.3  169.8  466.1  -  (0.4) -  -  465.7

Bank overdrafts and current

borrowings
494.1  267.5  761.6  9.4 1,659.4  -  (200.0) 2,230.4

Liabilities directly associated

with assets held for sale
-  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

TOTAL CURRENT

LIABILITIES
961.7  558.3  1,520.0  9.4 1,670.2  -  (200.0) 2,999.6

Page 132

TOTAL EQUITY AND

LIABILITIES
3,676.1  1,961.4  5,637.5  775.7  1,010.8 (28.5) -  7,395.6

 Notes to the Non-Audited Pro Forma Financial Information 4.3.3.

Note 1: Building of the pro forma historical data

Non-Audited Pro Forma Financial Information has been drafted from Elis and Berendsen

publicly available historical financial statements.

Berendsen’s pro forma income statement and balance sheet are presented in accordance with

Elis’ presentation of its historical accounts, excluding operational expenses accounts which

had to be consolidated due to a different allocation between those used historically

 by Elis:

(in thousands of euros) 2016

Revenue 1,512,764

Cost of linen, machinery and other consumables (247,463)

[…]

Final estimates will be made and accounting of the acquisition will be finalized on the basis

of assessments and analysis made with the external support of evaluation specialists

following effective implementation of the Transaction.

This provisional calculation has only been made for the purpose of the Non-Audited Pro

Forma Financial Information and is therefore hypothetical and subject to subsequent revision

as the acquisition date will be different from the date on which Non-Audited Pro Forma

Financial Information is based and the share price is likely to evolve.

The assessment of the fair value of assets and liabilities taken over may result in the

accounting of acquired identifiable assets (such as for instance customer relationships) which

will have a limited lifetime and will be amortized. As a consequence, future results of the

Combined Group may be significantly impacted by amortization costs relating to identifiable

assets acquired.

The impact of businesses combination on Non-Audited Pro Forma Financial Information is as

follows:

(in millions of euros)

Share

capital

increase

Elimination of

Berendsen

historical

goodwill

Interim

goodwill

Adjustment

“Berendsen

acquisition”

(note 2)

Goodwill

(480.6) 2,305.8 1,825.2

Intangible assets

-

Property, plant and equipment

-

Available-for-sale financial assets

-

Other non-current assets 1,374.1

(1,374.1) -

Deferred tax assets

0.3 0.3

Page 136

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 1,374.1 (480.6) 932.0 1,825.5

Inventories

-

Trade and other receivables

-

Current tax assets

-

Other assets

-

Cash and cash equivalents

(1,049.8) (1,049.8)

Assets held for sale

-

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS - - (1,049.8) (1,049.8)

TOTAL ASSETS 1,374.1 (480.6) (117.8) 775.7

Share capital 690.5

(61.1) 629.4

Additional paid-in capital 683.6

(117.6) 566.0

Treasury share reserve

- -

Other reserves

(178.1) (178.1)

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)

(480.6) 197.1 (283.6)

Other components of equity

1.1 1.1

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT 1,374.1 (480.6) (158.7) 734.8

NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

29.5 29.5

EQUITY 1,374.1 (480.6) (129.2) 764.3

Non-current provisions

-

Employee benefit liabilities

-

Non-current borrowings

2.0 2.0

Deferred tax liabilities

-

Other non-current liabilities

-

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES - - 2.0 2.0

Current provisions

-

Current tax liabilities

-

Trade and other payables

-

Other liabilities

-

Bank overdrafts and current borrowings

9.4 9.4

Liabilities directly associated with assets held for sale

-

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES - - 9.4 9.4

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,374.1 (480.6) (117.8) 775.7

In the Non-Audited Pro Forma Financial Information, the consideration transferred is

assessed on the basis of the number of Berendsen shares issued as at July 14, 2017 and in

accordance with the terms of the Transaction. This amount may be restated depending on the

date of the shareholders’ general meeting and share price evolution.

Note 3: Financing of the Transaction

In order to finance the Transaction and redeem Berendsen’s indebtedness issued on capital

markets, Elis entered into the Bridge Term Facility Agreement 2017 with Crédit Agricole

Corporate and Investment Bank and BNP Paribas Corporate & Investment Banking on June